
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 23 January 2018 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance 
 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 15 January 2018 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Vacancy 
Councillor Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Alan Begg (Independent Member) 
Nick Whitaker (Independent Member) 
 

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 
or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share 
capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit Committee 
 

Page 

1.  Council Tax Base and National Non-Domestic Rates 2018-2019 
 

5 - 12 

2.  Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2018-2019 
 

13 - 36 



 
 
 

C.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee 
 

Page 

1.  External Auditor Reports 
 

37 - 44 

2.  Internal Audit Interim Report 2017-2018 
 

45 - 62 

3.  Principal Risk Report 2017/18 Update 
 

63 - 76 

4.  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 
Performance Report 
 

77 - 84 

5.  Islington Council's Use of Agency Workers 
 

85 - 102 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if 
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 19 March 
2018



This page is intentionally left blank



 

50 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  19 September 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 19 September 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Chair), Nick Wayne and Mouna 
Hamitouche. 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

Alan Begg and Nick Whittaker. 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

 

157 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Satnam Gill and Rakhia Ismail. 
 

158 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
Councillor Hamitouche substituted for Councillor Gill. 
 

159 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

160 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

161 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Item B1) 
 
Mohammad Sajid gave a presentation to the Committee. 
 
In the discussion it was noted that:- 

 In response to a question regarding business rate exemptions it was agreed that 
further information would be sent to Councillor Hamitouche.  

 The Government was moving the timescale in future years in order that the 
Statement of Accounts be agreed by the end of July. This would have to be 
resourced for 2018. 

 The external auditors stated that it was intended to issue an unqualified audit 
opinion on the financial statements reflecting their robust nature and accuracy.  It 
was also expected that an unqualified value for money conclusion would also be 
issued for the deadline of the 30 September 2017. 

 The external auditors highlighted the key elements of the Annual Governance report 
and made four recommendations which were accepted by officers. 

 Concerns were raised that the audits for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 could not be 
formally concluded as there were elector queries still outstanding that related to 
these years. It was noted that electors could still raise further issues while the 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  19 September 2017 
 

51 
 

accounts were still open, even for previous years.  It was also necessary to allow the 
elector a reasonable amount of time to provide detailed information. 

 The Committee considered it was desirable to conclude any outstanding issues as 
soon as possible and requested information regarding the length of time taken to 
resolve the original complaint in relation to 2013/14. 

 The accounts would be approved even with outstanding objections but no certificate 
would be able to be issued until the issue was resolved. 

 
RESOLVED that 
1) The audited Statement of Accounts, Pension Fund Accounts and the Annual 

Governance Statement be approved; 
2) The auditor’s Annual Governance report and Value for Money conclusion be noted; 
3) The action plan at Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance report be approved; 
4) The letter of representation as set out in Appendix B of the report be approved. 
5) Further information regarding business rate exemptions be sent to Councillor 

Hamitouche.  
6) Information regarding the length of time it had taken to resolve the original elector 

complaint in 2013/2014 be sent to members of the Audit Committee. 
 

162 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES (Item B2) 
 
Andrew Smith presented the proposed changes to polling districts and changes following 
the election held in June 2017. 
 
It was reported that regarding the options available for Highbury East ward, option 1 would 
be a significant walk for electors at the north or centre of the polling district whilst Option 2 
was more at the population centre. 
 
RESOLVED that 

1) The changes set out in the report in relation to Highbury West and Barnsbury wards 
be agreed; 

2) That Option 2, St Joan of Arc Community Centre, Kelross Road, be agreed as the 
new polling place for Highbury East for polling district NHEC. 

3) That the comments regarding all other wards be noted. 
 

163 ANNUAL STANDARDS AND MEMBERS CONDUCT REPORT (Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

164 MARKET SUPPLEMENTS (Item C2) 
 
In the discussion the following was noted:- 
 

 The use of market supplements had been introduced in March 2015 which had been 
a relatively short time to judge their effectiveness. 

 It was considered that while market supplements may partly provide a solution it 
would also be beneficial to look at recruitment processes. 

 Even with the introduction of market supplements for HASS, approximately 50% of 
posts remained unfilled and the reasons for this would need to be pursued. 

 It was noted that there could be an issue around recruitment campaigns and HR 
wished to work with managers to look at this. 

 
 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  19 September 2017 
 

52 
 

RESOLVED that 
1) The update be noted. 
2) That there be a further update to Audit Committee in six months. 

 

165 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 (Item C3) 
 
In discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

 A moderate assurance had been issued for the overall opinion and it was expected 
that any follow up work would not cause any concern. 

 Work was allocated between PWC and officers in-house to ensure there was a 
seamless service. 

 Where issues were given a high priority they may be given a three month target 
date.  There was generally good compliance where concerns had been raised. It 
was noted that the Chief Executive also requested follow up outcomes and tracked 
audits which encouraged a high level of officer engagement. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and the appendices be noted. 
 

166 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - APRIL - AUGUST 2017 (Item C4) 
 
In the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

 There was to be some audit work undertaken which would include partnership 
working.  

 The whistleblowing policy was to be republished shortly which may encourage more 
referrals. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

167 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Resources Department 

7 Newington Barrow Way 

N7 7EP 

 
Report of: Corporate Director Resources 

 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 

 

 

Audit Committee 

 

23rd January 2018  

 

All 

 

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 2018-19 

 

1. SYNOPSIS 

1.1 This report covers the Council Tax base calculation and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) 
estimate for the financial year 2018-19, as well as the forecast Collection Fund position for the financial 
year 2017-18. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To agree that the Council Tax base for the whole area for 2018-19 (or until rescinded) shall be 

78,175.8 Band D equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection. (Paragraph 4.2 and 

Appendix A) 

2.2. To agree that the Council Tax base for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd Square 

Garden Committee for 2018-19 (or until rescinded) shall be 44.9 Band D equivalent properties after 

adjusting for non-collection. (Paragraph 4.3 and Appendix B) 

2.3. To note the Council Tax forecast for 2017-18. (Paragraph 5.1 and Appendix C) 

2.4. To note the NNDR forecast for 2017-18. (Paragraph 6.1 and Appendix D) 

2.5. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director Resources for finalising the NNDR1 Form (detailed 

business rates estimate) for 2018-19, which will feed into the estimate for the London Business Rates 

Retention Pilot Pool 2018-19. (Paragraph 6.2) 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. The Council is required to calculate its Council Tax base for the next financial year and notify 

precepting authorities by 31st January of the preceding financial year. On 26th June 2008, the Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



established an Audit Committee and delegated responsibility for determining the Council Tax base to 

that committee. The Council tax base will be used to calculate the level of Council Tax to be set by 

Council on 23rd February 2017.  

3.2. The Lloyd Square Garden Management Committee issues a special levy on the Council to meet the 

expenditure involved in the maintenance of the private garden in Lloyd Square. It is therefore 

necessary for the Council to calculate separately the tax base for the Lloyd Square Garden area. 

3.3. The Council is also required to forecast whether there will be a surplus or deficit in its Collection Fund 

(both Council Tax and NNDR) at the end of the current financial year and incorporate its share of any 

surplus or deficit in its budget for the next financial year.  

3.4. Since the introduction of business rates retention for local authorities in 2013-14, the Council is also 

required to estimate its retained share of NNDR for the next financial year for inclusion in its budget. 

4. COUNCIL TAX BASE ESTIMATE 2018-19 

4.1. The Council Tax base calculation for 2018-19 has been prepared on the following basis: 

4.1.1. The number of dwellings on the Valuation List as at 30th November 2017, adjusted for 

exemptions, discounts and disabled relief; 

4.1.2. The Council Tax support scheme for 2018-19 agreed by Council on 7th December 2017; 

4.1.3. Provision for existing relief for care leavers and new Council Tax reliefs for foster carers and 

Shared Lives carers with effect from 1st April 2018 (to be agreed by Council as part of the 2018-

19 budget report); 

4.1.4. The estimated collection rate for 2018-19 of 98.0%. 

4.2. The Council Tax base calculation for the Council's whole area for 2018-19 is set out at Appendix A; 

applying a collection rate of 98.0% results in a Council Tax base figure of 78,175.8. 

4.3. The Council Tax base calculation for the Lloyd Square Garden area for 2018-19 is set out at Appendix 

B; applying a collection rate of 98.0% results in a Council Tax base figure of 44.9. 

5. COUNCIL TAX FORECAST 2017-18 

5.1. In the 2016-17 Statement of Accounts the final Council Tax position was a surplus of £3.146m, of 

which £2.776m was budgeted in setting the 2017-18 Council Tax base and £0.370m was an additional 

unbudgeted surplus carried forward to 2017-18. A further £0.108m in-year surplus is forecast in 2017-

18, resulting in a total forecast Council Tax surplus of £0.478m in 2017-18 (£0.379m Islington Council 

share; £0.099m Greater London Authority (GLA) share). This is set out at Appendix C. The GLA will 

be notified of this position and the Council’s share of the one-off surplus will be included in the 2018-19 

budget.  

6. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES 2017-18 FORECAST and 2018-19 ESTIMATE 

6.1. In the 2016-17 Statement of Accounts the NNDR account was in surplus by £6.359m, of which 

£6.199m was budgeted in the 2017-18 NNDR1 Form (detailed business rates estimate) and £0.160m 

was an additional unbudgeted surplus carried forward to 2017-18. An in-year surplus of £12.674m is 

forecast in 2017-18, resulting in a total forecast NNDR surplus of £12.834m in 2017-18 (£3.850m 30% 

Islington Council share; £4.749m 37% GLA share; £4.235m 33% Central Government share). This is 

set out at Appendix D. This surplus has arisen due to growth in the net business rates base compared 

to the estimate before the start of the financial year, including a reduction in the total rateable value of 

outstanding appeals in the past year. Central Government and the GLA will be notified of this position 

and the Council’s share of the one-off surplus will be included in the 2018-19 budget.  

Page 6



6.2. In 2018-19, the Council will participate in the proposed London Business Rates Retention Pilot Pool, 

subject to formal agreement by the 33 billing authorities (the 32 London boroughs and the Corporation 

of the City of London) and the GLA. All pool members will share the benefits of future growth (15% set 

aside as a Strategic Investment Pot and the remaining net growth shared between the 33 billing 

authorities and the GLA in the ratio 64:36), and there is a guarantee that no member will be worse off 

inside the pool than they would be outside it. It is recommended that authority is delegated to the 

Corporate Director Resources to finalise the 2018-19 NNDR1 Form (detailed business rates estimate) 

for Islington, which will feed into the estimate for the pilot pool. 

7. IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications 

7.1. The financial implications of this report will be incorporated in the 2018-19 Budget Report and statutory 

Council Tax calculations to be considered by Executive on 1st February 2018 and Council on 22nd 

February 2018. 

Legal Implications 

7.2. The Council, as billing authority, is required to calculate the amount which will be its Council Tax base 

for the next financial year by 31st January of the preceding financial year. (Section 31B of the Local 

Government Finance 1992 Act (as amended) and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) Regulations 201
[...]
egy 
2018-19 

 

1. Synopsis 

1.1  This report discusses the council’s 2018-19 annual treasury management strategy and 
investment strategy. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  To consider the council’s 2018-19 annual treasury management strategy and investment 
strategy before full council’s approval at its budget and council tax setting meeting on 22 
February 2018. The strategy covers 

 
o The balance sheet and treasury position 
o Prospects for interest rates 
o Borrowing requirement and strategy 
o Debt rescheduling  
o Investment strategy and policy 
o HRA Self Financing  

 
2.2 To note the key points of the treasury strategy summarised below: 

Page 13

Agenda Item B2



 
Summary of the key points of the treasury strategy 
 
o £119.1 m is estimated to be required to be borrowed over the next 3 years 

-£35.7million to replace existing borrowing that matures 
-£83.4 million of new borrowing to fund capital expenditure 
 

o The borrowing strategy is to minimise borrowing costs, through  
- Using surplus internal cash, and  
- Borrowing at optimal times at either variable or fixed rates which can include 

borrowing in advance of need 
 

o It is expected that sums for investments will be minimal. Investment activity is restricted 
to institutions set in para 3.6.7 and Appendix C gives the details 

 
o The Council’s investment priorities in order of importance are:  

 
-security of the invested capital; 
-liquidity of the invested capital; 
-an optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity 

 

3. Background 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 

 

3.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has defined treasury 
management as “the management of the organisations’ investments and cashflow, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
these activities and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

 

3.1.2  Treasury management activities are stri
[...]
  Resources 
                             7 Newington Barrow Way  
                                                                                                                                London N7 7EP 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 
 

23 January 2018  All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 
 

SUBJECT:  AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS 
 

SUBJECT:  External Auditor Reports 
 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 KPMG is presenting its Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 to the Audit Committee.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17. 

3. Background 

3.1 KPMG provides various reports to the Audit Committee throughout the year. The following 
report is included on the agenda for this meeting: 

 
A. Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

 
3.2 The Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 is a summation of the external auditors work for the year, 

most of which has previously been reported to the Committee.  There are no issues of 
concern or recommendations contained within this report.   
 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial Implications: 
 None.  
 
4.2 Legal Implications: 
 None. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item C1



4.3 Environmental Implications: 
 There are no direct environmental implications. 
 
4.4 Equalities Impact Assessment:  
 An equality impact assessment is not relevant as this is a report from an external body. 
 
4.5      Resident  Impact Assessment 

There are no direct resident impact implications arising from this item. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations: 

5.1  The Committee is asked to note the contents of the attached reports. 

 
Appendices: 
  KPMG Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 
 

 
Background papers: (available online or on request) 
  None 
 
 
Final Report Clearance: 
 
Signed by: 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Corporate Director of Finance and Resources  Date  2018 
    

 
Received by:    
 Head of Democratic Services  Date 

 
 
Report Autho
[...]
ain, and are being addressed. A database 

of applications has been created to support vulnerability testing and updating; and known ‘home grown’ 

infrastructure is being reviewed and upgraded as needed. A detailed ‘white hat’ audit has been proposed 

and is being considered by audit colleagues. 

Computer security (‘white hat’) audit to be included on the 18-

19 audit plan. E Garcez 

New policies and procedures to be drafted, agreed and 

implemented in 18-19. E Garcez 

  
 

 

 

P
age 75



 


14 

PAPER ENDS 

P
age 76



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Resources Department
  7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP  
 
Report of: Corporate Director Resources  
 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
23 January 2018 

 
All 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) Annual 

Review Performance Report 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 Following the publication of the LGO Annual Review Letter 2017 this report provides a summary of the 
council’s performance in complaint handling from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017, highlighting decisions 
upheld by the LGO. 
 

1.2 The report details the number of complaints received (106) and decided (107).  Not all cases will be 
received and decided upon in the same year. Decided cases may have been received in a previous 
reporting year. 
 

1.3 The council has not seen a significant increase in the number of complaints received by the LGO on the 
previous year and the number undergoing investigations has decreased. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review letter 2017 dated 20 July 
2017 attached as Appendix 1.  
 

2.2 To note the new monitoring measures introduced by the LGO. 
 

2.3 To note the Compliance Rate - focus is required across the directorates to ensure we are complying 
with the LGO timescales for remedies, within the given timeframes.  
 

2.4 To note that of the 7 upheld cases,
[...]
pply the council’s policies 
and procedures, including attendance management, recruitment and selection, 
and performance management. 
 
 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 Council Tax Base and National Non-Domestic Rates 2018-2019
	Appendices_Council Tax Base and NNDR Estimate 2018-19_AC 23.1.18

	B2 Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2018-2019
	APPDXB TRYPI2018l
	APP C_Specified Investments_AUDIT23012018
	APPDX D counterpartylist January2018

	C1 External Auditor Reports
	LG Annual Audit Letter 2016 17 London Borough of Islington

	C2 Internal Audit Interim Report 2017-2018
	2017-18 Internal Audit Interim Report - Audit Committee Jan 2018 - Clear...

	C3 Principal Risk Report 2017/18 Update
	C4 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Performance Report
	Summary LGO Annual review April 16 to March 17

	C5 Islington Council's Use of Agency Workers



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 January 2018 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  23 January 2018 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Satnam Gill, Rakhia Ismail and Nick Wayne, 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
members: 

Alan Begg and Nick Whitaker 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne 

 in the Chair 
 

168 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

169 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

170 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

171 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
Minute 161 – Statement of Accounts. 
In response to a question regarding the progress of the 2013/14 elector query it was noted 
that legal advice was currently being sought regarding the issue.  It was considered that it 
was better for all parties if the accounts could be closed as soon as possible although at this 
stage a timescale could not be supplied.  
 
RESOLVED that a short update be provided at the next meeting. 
 

172 COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 2018-2019 (Item B1) 
 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 

 That the number of appeals for business rates had been much lower than estimated. 

 Officers were confident that a 98% council tax collection rate would be maintained.  
There was expected to be a 99% business rate collection.  

 30% of the NNDR surplus would be retained by Islington whilst the remainder would 
be shared throughout London. 

 
RESOLVED 

1) That the Council Tax base for the whole area for 2018/19 (or until rescinded) shall 
be 78,175.8 Band D equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection be 
agreed. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 January 2018 
 

2 
 

2) That the Council Tax base for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd 
Square Garden Committee for 2018-2019 (or until rescinded) shall be 44.9 Band D 
equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection. 

3) That the Council Tax forecast for 2017-2018 be noted. 
4) That the NNDR forecast for 2017-2018 be noted. 

5) That the authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Resources to finalise the 
2018-2019 NNDR1 Form (detailed business rate estimate) for Islington. 

 

173 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018-2019 (Item 
B2) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 That members could be provided with treasury management training in the new 
municipal year. 

 The bulk of PFI contracts related to Partners, street lighting and schools.  Further 
details could be viewed in the Statement of Accounts. 

 The Housing Revenue Account would be the most affected by an increase in 
interest rates and any deficit would need to be built into the 30 year business plan 
when budget estimates were drawn up. It may also be necessary to lock into deals 
to protect investments. 

 It was considered that it would be helpful to have more commentary on risk in future 
reports.  It was also considered that this was a matter that could be explored in more 
depth at a future meeting. 

 The difference between the authorised limit and operational boundary as set out in 
Appendix B was detailed. The authorised limit was not planned to be exceeded but, 
should it be necessary on a temporary basis, this flexibility was allowed. 

 The Public Works Loan Board debt taken out in the 1980’s matured over the next 
three years. This would be replaced with cheaper borrowing.  
 

RESOLVED 
That the key points of the treasury strategy summarised in the report be noted with 
additional explanatory notes on assurance and risk being sent to the Audit Committee 
members within the next 14 days and considered by the Chair in consultation with the Audit 
Committee members. 
 

174 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORTS (Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 be noted. 
 

175 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2017-2018 (Item C2) 
 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 
 

 Concern was expressed about the risk regarding DBS Disclosures in relation to 
agency staff. It was stated that guidelines provided by Human Resources were 
comprehensive but were not being consistently implemented by Directorates. The 
Committee considered that this be prioritised by the Audit Team and a full update 
provided at the June meeting. 

 It was unlikely that implementation of all recommendations regarding General Data 
Protection Regulation would be fully implemented by February 2018 ahead of 
legislation effective from May 2018. Islington was forward looking when compared 
across peer groups and this was a key priority area. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 January 2018 
 

3 
 

 The level of management engagement and understanding was high regarding 
internal audit reports. It was noted that the Chief Executive received all final reports 
and requested follow up. 

 It was considered that future reports include management responses and a 
timescale to give the Committee a full picture of improvement. The Head of Internal 
Audit undertook to modify the report for June 2018. 

 The Committee would expect more detailed reports in instances where the 
Directorate was managing the issue and there was no assurance. The most 
appropriate in depth reports could be agreed in consultation with the Chair of the 
Audit Committee. In these cases the appropriate officer should be asked to attend 
the meeting.   

 It was considered that it could be important to have one or two more important 
recommendations in an audit highlighted for implementation. 

 A moderate assurance was a satisfactory assessment. 

 It was noted that all final reports were sent to individual school governors. 
 

RESOLVED 
1) That the report be noted. 
2) That future internal audit reports contain management responses with a timescale. 
3) That in-depth reports be submitted to the Committee, agreed in consultation with the 

Chair and that the appropriate officer be requested to attend the meeting to respond 
to questions of the Committee. 

 

176 PRINCIPAL RISK REPORT 2017/18 UPDATE (Item C3) 
 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 
 

 If there was no support from the Government regarding the costs of recladding a 
housing block in Islington, the costs would be met from the Housing Revenue 
Budget and other work would need to be rescheduled. 

 There was another block in the Borough with cladding managed by a Housing Trust. 
The cost would be met by the Council in the first instance but these costs may be 
recovered in the longer term. 

 It was noted that in cases where staff left the authority, risks would be carried 
forward with an appropriate named officer. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

177 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item C4) 
 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 
 

 Where there had been complaints made the Corporate Director had direct 
involvement and would seek to further mitigate the issue.  The Council would seek 
to avoid complaints where possible. 

 The Committee considered that there were a low number of complaints for such a 
large organisation and Islington compared well with other Boroughs. 

 It was considered helpful if a table could be included in the report to include figures 
for previous years for benchmarking purposes. 

 Complaints were historical in nature as there was often an 11 month time span 
between submission of complaints and findings. 

 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  23 January 2018 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the figures for previous years be included in future 
reports. 
 

178 ISLINGTON COUNCIL'S USE OF AGENCY WORKERS (Item C5) 
 
Councillor Wayne declared a personal interest as his wife worked for HMRC in the legal 
team. 
 
The following points were made during the discussion:- 

 It was not considered that there would be a major financial risk in using agency 
workers as they were paid at a similar rate except for difficult to recruit posts. There 
would therefore be no increased risk in terms of budget management. 

 There were risks if the authority considered that a contract fell outside IR35 but then 
was subsequently deemed to be inside the IR35 by the HMRC.  The authority would 
then be liable.  Guidance had been issued by the Human Resources team to ensure 
the correct categorisation and checks had been made by the internal audit team. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Chair of the Audit Committee and the Chair of 
Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee (as at May 2018) consider the submission of 
future reports to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


